
EXHIBIT 9

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY'S ILLUSTRATIVE TARIFFS

SCHEDULE 3



UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY

	

ELECTRIC SERVICE

MO . P. S . C . SCHEDULE NO .

	

S

	

4th Revised

	

SHEET NO . _4

CANCELLING MO. P.S .C . SCHEDULE NO . ~-

	

3rd Revised

	

SHEET No . _4

APPLYING TO

	

MISSOITRi SERVICE AREA

ADAIR COUNTY (Cont'd .)

AIn the underscored Sections/U .S . Surveys above, Company's right and
obligation to serve in Audrain County is limited by the terms of the
Territorial Agreement between Company and Boone Electric Cooperative
approved in Case No . EO-99-267 and the Territorial Agreement between
Company and Callaway Electric Cooperative approved in Case No . EO-2002-458 .

*Indicates Change

P.S .C . Mo . Date of Issue

	

Date Effective

Issued By

	

C .

	

W .

	

Mnellar

	

Chairman F l`RO

	

Ct-

	

Tnnis,

	

Miesnuri
Name of Officer

	

Title

	

Address

TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

63 North 15 West 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17,
18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,
32, 33, 34, 35, 36

63 North 16 West 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,
25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

63 North 17 West 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,
22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33,
34, 35, 36

64 North 15 West 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32,
33, 34, 35

AUDRAIN COUNTY

TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

50 North 7 West 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

50 North 8 West 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
15, 16, 18, 22, 23, 24

*50 North 9 West 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 33,
34, 35, 36, 831

*50 North 10 West 1, 2, 7, 18, 19, 30, 431

*50 North 11 West 25, 412, 13, 24, 36

51 North 5 West 5, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30, 31, 32



UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY

	

ELECTRIC SERVICE

MO . P. S. C. SCHEDULE NO .

	

Afhh Rewisad

	

SHEET NO .

	

9

CANCELLING MO . P.S,C. SCHEDULE NO . -S.-

	

7th RPyigpfi

	

SHEET NO .

	

9

APPLYING TO

	

WITCSOtiRT S£RVICF AREA

'Indicates Change

CALDWELL COUNTY (Cont'd .)

AIn the underscored Sections/U .S . Surveys above, Company's right and
obligation to serve in Caldwell County is limited by the terms of the
Territorial Agreement between Company and Farmers' Electric Cooperative
approved in Case No . EO-98-511 and in Callaway County is limited by the
terms of the Territorial Agreement between Company and Callaway Electric
Cooperative approved in case No . EO-2002-458 .

P.S .C . Mo . Date of Issue

	

Date Effective

Issued By

	

C_

	

W_

	

MnP112r

	

(`hairman 6 CFO

	

Ct .

	

TOUiS

	

icSOnri
Name of Officer

	

Tide

	

Address

TOWNSHIP

57 North

RANGE

29 West

SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

1, 2, 12, A3, _6, 7, 8, 9, 10, _ll, _13, 14,
17, 18, 19, 20,-21-, 22, 23, 24

15, 16,

CALLAWAY COUNTY

TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS
*44 North 10 West 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28, 29, 30 65, 6, 7, 13,

18, 23, 24, 27

*44 North 11 West 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,
22, 23, 24, 25, Al

*45 North 7 West 45, 6

*45 North 8 West A1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19

*45 North 9 West 81, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24

*45 North 10 West A4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 28, 29,_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
30, h, -32 -

*45 North 11 West 1, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30,
31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 42, _3, _6, _7, _8, _9, _11, _74,
15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23

*46 North 8 West P127, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35

*46 North 9 West 42, _3, _4, 5, _6, 7, _8, _9, 10, 11, _13, 14, 15, 16,
17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,-25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 3

_
4,

35, 36 - - - - - - - - - - -



UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY

	

ELECTRIC SERVICE

MO . P . S . C. SCHEDULE NO . ~5-

	

6th Revised

	

SHEET NO .10.

CANCELLING MO . P .S.C . SCHEDULE NO .

	

1; _

	

5thRevised

	

SHEET NO. 10

APPLYING TO

	

MiSSOUR2 SERVICE ARRA

CALLAWAY COUNTY (Cont'd .)

PIn the underscored Sections/U .S . Surveys above, Company's right and
obligation to serve in Callaway County is limited by the terms of the
Territorial Agreement between Company and Boone Electric Cooperative
approved in Case No . EO-99-267 and the Territorial Agreement between
Company and Callaway Electric Cooperative approved in Case No . EO-2002-458 .

*Indicates Change

P.S.C . Mo . Date of Issue

	

Date Effective

Issued By
Name of Officer

	

Title

	

Address

TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

*46 North 10 West 28, 29, 31, 61, 2, 3, _4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,
14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 30,
32, 33, 34

*46 North 11 West 09, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23,_ _
24, 25, 2

_
6, 27, 28, 29, 31, 34, 35, 36

*47 North 9 West 427, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34

*47 North 10 West A25, 26, 34, 35, 36

*48 North 7 West 88, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21,
22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35,

48 North 9 West 2, 3, 4, 61, 5, 6, _7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,_ _
15, 16, 17, 18, i9,201 21, 22, 23, 24

*48 North 10 West 41, 2, _3, 4, 5, 6, _7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
15, 16,17-

_ _
18, 19

*48 North 11 West 41, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23, 24

*49 North 9 West 2, 11, 14, 23, 26, 27, 34, 35, 41, _3, 4, _9, 10, 12,
13, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25,-28-1 29, 32, 33,

*49 North 11 West Z25, 26, 27, 34, 35, 36



UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY

	

ELECTRIC SERVICE

MO . P . S . C . SCHEDULE NO .

	

-_

	

7 nd RPV i Ged

	

SHEET NO . -2_6-$

CANCELLING MO . P.S .C . SCHEDULE NO .

	

_

	

l sf

	

Revised

	

SHEET NO .

	

26 _ 9

APPLYING TO

MONITEAU COUNTY (Cont'd .)

TOWNSHIP

	

RANGE

	

SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

45 North

	

17 West

	

7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19,
20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33,
34, 35, 36

46 North

	

14 West

	

3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

46 North

	

15 West

	

1, 2, 12, 13

47 North

	

14 West

	

18, 19, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34

47 North

	

15 West

	

13, 14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 33, 34, 35,
36

MONROE COUNTY

TOWNSHIP

	

RANGE

	

SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

53 North

	

12 West

	

4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 18, 19

54 North

	

11 West

	

2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,
19

54 North

	

12 West

	

1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32,
33

55 North

	

11 West

	

26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

55 North

	

12 West

	

31, 36

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

TOWNSHIP

	

RANGE

	

SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

45 North

	

5 West

	

5, 6

'45 North

	

6 West

	

1, 12, 02, 3, 4, 5, 11

AIn the underscored Sections/U .S . Surveys above, Company's right and
obligation to serve in Montgomery County is limited by the terms of the
Territorial Agreement between Company and Callaway Electric Cooperative
approved in Case No . EO-2002-458 .

-Indicates Change

P.S .C . Mo. Date of Issue

	

Date Effective

Issued By
Name of Officer

	

Title

	

Address



UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY

	

ELECTRIC SERVICE

MO. P. S . C. SCHEDULE NO . _ _S__

	

115t-

	

RRVi SRd

	

SHEETNO .

	

26-10

CANCELLING MO. P .S .C . SCHEDULE NO .

	

r-_

	

Original

	

SHEET NO .

	

261O

APPLYING TO

	

MTSSOITRT SERVICE ARRA

MONTGOMERY COUNTY (Cont'd .)

nIn the underscored Sections/U .S . Surveys above, Company's right and
obligation to serve in Montgomery County is limited by the terms of the
Territorial Agreement between Company and Callaway Electric Cooperative
approved in Case No . EO-2002-458 .

*Indicates change

P.S.C . Mo . Date of Issue

	

Date Effective

Issued By

TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

*46 North 5 West 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,
27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, Al, _2, _3,
4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19

*46 North 6 West 25, 36, O1, 2, _3, 4, 5, 6, _7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,
14, 15, 16, 17,18- 19, 20,21- _22, _23, 24, 26, 27,
28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

47 North 3 West 5, 6, 7, 8

47 North 4 West 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

*47 North 5 West 1, 2, 3, 12, 13, 24, 44, _5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,
14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, _23, _25, 26, _27,
28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

47 North 6 West 82, 3, _4, 5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,
21, 22, 23, 29, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32,
33, 34, 35, 36

48 North 3 West 29, 30, 31, 32

48 North 4 West 18, 19, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35,
36

48 North 5 West 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,
18, 19, 20 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

*48 North 6 West 1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,
27, 28, 29, 30, 031, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

49 North 3 West 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30



UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY

P. S . C . MO ., ILL . C. C ., IA . ST . C . C . SCHEDUL E NO .

CANCELLING SCHEDULE NO .

APPLYING TO

	

MISSOURI SERVICE AREA

STODDARD COUNTY (Cont'd .)

TOWNSHIP

	

RANGE

	

SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

26 North

	

13 East

	

30

INCLUDING THE CITY LIMITS OF DEXTER

SULLIVAN COUNTY

TOWNSHIP

	

RANGE

	

SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

63 North

	

18 West

	

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
29, 30, 34, 35, 36

63 North

	

19 West

	

1, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24, 25, 26

64 North

	

18 West

	

32, 33, 34

*WARREN COUNTY

All of WARREN COUNTY in its entirety provided, however, in the underscored
Sections/U .S . Surveys listed below, Company's right and obligation to serve
in WARREN COUNTY is limited by the terms of the Territorial Agreement
between Company and Callaway Electric Cooperative approved in Case No . EO-

*Indicates Change

P.S.C . M. . DATE OF ISSUE

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY

	

Charles W . Mueller

	

Chairman 6 CEO

	

St . Louis, Missouri
NAME OF OFFICER

	

TITLE

	

ADDRESS

2002-458 .

TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

46 North 4 West A6, 7

47 North 4 West A30, 31

WASHINGTON COUNTY

TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

35 North 1 East 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
16, 17, 18, Survey 3291

35 North 2 East All land sections and surveys therein .

35 North 3 East All land sections and surveys therein .

ELECTRIC SERVICE

5 3rd Revised SHEETNO . 26 .30

5 2nd Revised SHEETNO . 26 .30



lvlarch 1, 2002

LarryD. Merry
Manager
Capital/Lakeside District
AmerenUE
PO Box 1558, CP-851
Jefferson City, MO 65102-1558

RE: Purchase ofFacilities

Dear Mr. Merry:

To confirm ourverbal agreement as ofAugust 2001concerning the proposed customer exchange
and territorial agreement between Callaway Electric Cooperative and AmerenLTE, Callaway
Electric Cooperative agrees to make payment of

	

to AmereuUE in exchange for certain
Gal lines and facilities. Thepayment is contingent upon the agreements being approved by the

	

trial
nimvation

	

Missouri Public Service Commission, the transfer of theschool districttaking place, and all other
matters regarding the trade being satisfied.

We appreciate the opportunity to negotiate and complete this agreement with AmerenUE.
Yourself, and all of those representing AmerenUE have been forthright and professional . I truly
appreciate that.

Please call with anyquestions or comments .

Sincerely,

Thomas W. Howard
CEO/General Manager

A Toudistone Energy" Partner

CALLAWAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
503 Truman' Rd.
P.O . Sox 250
Fulton, Missouri 65251-0250
(573) 642-3326

HC

SCHEDULE 4



"IF,,*-
WAmeren

UE

AntererfUE

	

1310 Industrial Drive
Capital District Office

	

PO Box 1558
Jefferson City, MO 65102-1558
800.5527583

May 6, 2002

Re:

	

Union Electric Company & Callaway Electric Cooperative
Joint Application. Case No. EO-2002-458

Dear AmerenUE Customer :

On November 9, 2001, AmerenUE and Callaway Electric Cooperative
("Callaway") notified you by letter of a proposed agreement that would transfer
certain customers and electrical distribution facilities from AmerenUE to
Callaway. You are one of those customers who would be transferred to Callaway
under the agreement.

On March 25, 2002, AmerenUE and Callaway filed with the Missouri Public
Service Commission ("Commission") ajoint application requesting approval of
the proposed agreements implementing the customer and electric distribution
facility transfer between AmerenUE and Callaway.

No transfer of customers or distribution facilities can become effective unless
approved by the Commission. Ourjoint application has initiated the
Commission's formal review process. As an AmerenUE customer affected by the
proposed customer transfer, you have the right to participate in this case . If you
have any questions regarding your rights or simply wish to comment on this
matter, please write or call (referencing Case No. EO-2002-458) :

Mr. Jim Ketter
Missouri Public Service Commission
Governor Office Building, P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-2314

If you have any questions regarding the proposed agreements and how they may
affect you or you were unable to come to the informational meetings held in
November 2001, please feel free to call us at 573-681-7500 .

Sincerely,

Larry Merry
Manager, Capital District

a subsidiary of Ameren Corporation

Mr. John Coffman
Office of Public Counsel
P.O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-4857

SCHEDULES



Union Electric
Little Dixie/Green Hills District

May 6, 2002

Re:

	

Union Electric Company & Callaway Electric Cooperative
Joint Application . Case No. EO-2002-458

Dear AmerenUE Customer :

On November 9, 2001, AmerenUE and Callaway Electric Cooperative
("Callaway") notified you by letter of a proposed agreement that would transfer
certain customers and electrical distribution facilities from AmerenUE to
Callaway . You are one of those customers who would be transferred to Callaway
under the agreement.

On March 25, 2002, AmerenUE and Callaway filed with the Missouri Public
Service Commission ("Commission") ajoint application requesting approval of
the proposed agreements implementing the customer and electric distribution
facility transfer between AmerenUE and Callaway.

No transfer of customers or distribution facilities can become effective unless
approved by the Commission. Our joint application has initiated the
Commission's formal review process . As an AmerenUE customer affected by the
proposed customer transfer, you have the right to participate in this case . If you
have any questions regarding your rights or simply wish to comment on this
matter, please write or call (referencing Case No. EO-2002-458) :

Mr. Jim Ketter
Missouri Public Service Commission
Governor Office Building, P.O . Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-2314

Sincerely,

Ron Loesch
Manager, Little Dixie District

a subsidiary of Ameren Corporation

Mr. John Coffman
Office of Public Counsel
P.O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-4857

If you have any questions regarding the proposed agreements and how they may
affect you or you were unable to come to the informational meetings held in
November 2001, please feel free to call us at 573-876-3041 .

PO Box M
Columbia, MO 65205
1.800.552.7583
1.573.876.3060 Business Office Fax
1 .573876.3033 Service Center Fax



AmerentlE

	

PO Box 38
Little Dixie District/Green Hills District

	

Mexico, MO 65265
Ltt00.552.7583
7.573.473.5073fax

November 9, 2001

Dear AmerenUE Customer :

AmerenUE and Callaway Electric Cooperative are considering agreements to exchange
some electric distribution facilities and to define exclusive service areas . AmerenUE and
Callaway Electric Cooperative believe that these agreements would enable both utilities
to operate more efficiently by eliminating costly duplication of service, help to keep rates
down, improve service, and provide for orderly growth in the area. The agreements will
also enhance public safety, resulting in less confusion for fire, ambulance, and law
enforcement officials .

We are considering an agreement that would transfer to Callaway Electric Cooperative
approximately 750 homes and businesses now served by AmerenUE in return for
approximately 600 Callaway Electric Cooperative members. You have an account in an
area where electric service would switch from AmerenUE to Callaway Electric
Cooperative . The agreements are subject to review and approval of the Missouri Public
Service Commission before becoming effective . Prior to entering into the agreement, we
wish to obtain your thoughts .

Enclosed is a pamphlet providing information about Callaway Electric Cooperative and
answering some of the questions you might have . To obtain your thoughts and answer
your questions, representatives of both AmerenUE and Callaway Electric Cooperative
will be available at the following locations :

Ifyou have questions and are unable to attend one of these sessions, you may call or
write as follows :

AmerenUE

	

Callaway Electric Cooperative
P . O . Box 38

	

P. O. Box 250
Mexico, MO 65265

	

Fulton, Mo. 65251
(573) 876-3041

	

(573) 642-3326 or 1-888-642-4840

We hope to see you at one ofthe sessions .

Tues., Nov . 27, 3-7 p.m . at Callaway Electric Cooperative Community Room
503 Truman Road, Fulton, Mo.

Thurs., Nov . 29, 5-7 p.m. at Montgomery R-II High School, 394 HWY 19 North
Montgomery City, Mo.

RONALD
Manager
AmerenUE

asubsidiary of Ameren Corporation

nYla�,C41 W4oaa
THOMAS W. HOWARD
General Manager
Callaway Electric Cooperative



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing has been served, via U.S .

mail, this 13th day of June, 2002, to the following:

John Coffman

	

Victor S. Scott, Esq.
Office of Public Counsel

	

Andereck, Evans, Milne, Peace & Johnson LLC
P.O. Box 7800

	

700E. Capitol
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

	

P.O. Box 1438
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-1438

Robert Franzen, Esq.

	

Jim Ketter
Missouri Public Service Commission

	

Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360

	

P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360

	

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360

William B . Bobnar


